1Scientific Reports | 7: 2129  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-02340-9
Integrated multi-port circulators for
unidirectional optical information
transport
Parinaz Aleahmad, Mercedeh Khajavikhan, Demetrios Christodoulides & Patrick LiKamWa
On-chip photonic networks hold great promise for enabling next-generation high speed computation
and communication systems. It is currently envisioned that future integrated photonic networks

offer a number of advantages such as the realization of compact waveguide bends and enhancement of nonline-
arities in the ND sections. The use of similar principles in optical topological arrangements could also be another
fruitful direction in attaining unidirectional energy transport42, 43 via non-Hermicity and nonlinearity.
References
	 1.	 Kaminow, I. P. Optical Integrated Circuits: A Personal Perspective. J. Lightwave Technol. 26, 994–1004, doi:10.1109/JLT.2008.922149
(2008).
	 2.	 Nagarajan, R. et al. InP Photonic Integrated Circuits. IEEE J. Sel. Topics Quantum Electron. 16, 1113–1125, doi:10.1109/
JSTQE.2009.2037828 (2010).
	 3.	 Miller, D. A. B. Rationale and challenges for optical interconnects to electronic chips. Proc. IEEE. 88, 728–749, doi:10.1109/5.867687
(2000).
	 4.	 Hendry, G. et al. Time-division-multiplexed arbitration in silicon nanophotonic networks-on-chip for high-performance chip
multiprocessors. J Parallel Distr Com. 71, 641–650, doi:10.1016/j.jpdc.2010.09.009 (2011).
	 5.	 Stopinski, S. et al. Integrated Optical Delay Lines for Time-Division Multiplexers. IEEE Photon. J. 5, 7902109, doi:10.1109/
JPHOT.2013.2280519 (2013).
	 6.	 Saleh, B. E. A. & Teich, M. C. Fundamentals of Photonics (Wiley, New York, 2007).
	 7.	 Ribbens, W. B. An Optical Circulator. Appl. Opt. 4, 1037, doi:10.1364/AO.4.001037 (1965).
	 8.	 Aichele, T., Lorenz, A., Hergt, R. & Görnert, P. Garnet layers prepared by liquid phase epitaxy for microwave and magneto-optical
applications – a review. Cryst. Res. Technol. 38, 575–587, doi:10.1002/crat.200310071 (2003).
	 9.	 Stadler, B. J. H. & Mizumoto, T. Integrated Magneto-Optical Materials and Isolators: A Review. IEEE Photon. J. 6, 1–15, doi:10.1109/
JPHOT.2013.2293618 (2014).
	10.	 Bi, L. et al. On-chip optical isolation in monolithically integrated non-reciprocal optical resonators. Nat. Photonics. 5, 758–762,
doi:10.1038/nphoton.2011.270 (2011).
	11.	 Shoji, Y., Mizumoto, T., Yokoi, H., Hsieh, I. W. & Osgood, R. M. Magneto-optical isolator with silicon waveguides fabricated by
direct bonding. Appl. Phys. Lett. 92, 071117, doi:10.1063/1.2884855 (2008).
	12.	 Stadler, B. et al. Integration of magneto-optical garnet films by metal-organic chemical vapor deposition. IEEE Trans. Magn. 38,
1564–1567, doi:10.1109/20.999132 (2002).
	13.	 Mitsuya, K., Shoji, Y. & Mizumoto, T. Demonstration of a Silicon Waveguide Optical Circulator. IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett. 25,
721–723, doi:10.1109/LPT.2013.2247995 (2013).
	14.	 Bhandare, S. et al. Novel nonmagnetic 30-dB traveling-wave single-sideband optical isolator integrated in III/V material. IEEE J. Sel.
Topics Quantum Electron. 11, 417–421, doi:10.1109/JSTQE.2005.845620 (2005).
	15.	 Yu, Z. & Fan, S. Complete optical isolation created by indirect interband photonic transitions. Nat. Photonics. 3, 91–94, doi:10.1038/
nphoton.2008.273 (2009).
	16.	 Fan, L. et al. An All-Silicon Passive Optical Diode. Science 335, 447–450, doi:10.1126/science.1214383 (2011).
	17.	 Lira, H., Yu, Z., Fan, S. & Lipson, M. Electrically Driven Nonreciprocity Induced by Interband Photonic Transition on a Silicon Chip.
Phys. Rev. Lett. 109, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.109.033901 (2012).
	18.	 Nazari, F. et al. Optical isolation via PT-symmetric nonlinear Fano resonances. Opt. Express 22, 9574–84, doi:10.1364/OE.22.009574
(2014).
	19.	 Gallo, K., Assanto, G., Parameswaran, K. R. & Fejer, M. M. All-optical diode in a periodically poled lithium niobate waveguide. Appl.
Phys. Lett. 79, 314–316, doi:10.1063/1.1386407 (2001).
	20.	 Kang, M. S., Butsch, A. & Russell, P. S. J. Reconfigurable light-driven opto-acoustic isolators in photonic crystal fibre. Nat. Photonics
5, 549–553, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.109.183904 (2011).
	21.	 Liu, L., Dong, J., Gao, D., Zheng, A. & Zhang, X. On-chip passive three-port circuit of all-optical ordered-route transmission. Sci.
Rep. 5, 10190, doi:10.1038/srep10190 (2015).
	22.	 Fleury, R., Sounas, D. L., Sieck, C. F., Haberman, M. R. & Alù, A. Sound isolation and giant linear nonreciprocity in a compact
acoustic circulator. Science 343, 516–9, doi:10.1126/science.1246957 (2014).
	23.	 Nicholas, A., Estep, D. L., Sounas, J. S. & Andrea, A. Magnetic-free non-reciprocity and isolation based on parametrically modulated
coupled-resonator loops. Nature Physics 10, 923–927, doi:10.1038/nphys3134 (2014).
	24.	 Tanaka, S., Shimomura, N. & Ohtake, K. Active circulators-The realization of circulators using transistors. Proc. IEEE 53, 260–267,
doi:10.1109/PROC.1965.3683 (1965).

6Scientific Reports | 7: 2129  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-02340-9
	25.	 Ramezani, H., Kottos, T., El-Ganainy, R. & Christodoulides, D. N. Unidirectional nonlinear PT-symmetric optical structures. Phys.
Rev. A 82, 043803, doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.82.043803 (2010).
	26.	 Bender, N., Factor, S. & Bodyfelt, J. D. et al. Observation of Asymmetric Transport in Structures with Active Nonlinearities. Phys.
Rev. Lett. 110, 234101, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.110.234101 (2013).
	27.	 Aleahmad, P., Bakhshi, S., Christodoulides, D. & LiKamWa, P. Controllable red and blue shifting of InGaAsP quantum well bandgap
energy for photonic device integration. Mater. Res. Express 2, 086302, doi:10.1088/2053-1591/2/8/086302 (2015).
	28.	 Jensen, S. The nonlinear coherent coupler. IEEE J. Quantum Electron. 18, 1580–1583, doi:10.1109/JQE.1982.1071438 (1982).
	29.	 LiKamWa, P. et al. All optical multiple-quantum-well waveguide switch. Electron. Lett. 21, 26–28, doi:10.1049/el:19850021 (1985).
	30.	 Helmy, A. S. et al. Control of silica cap properties by oxygen plasma treatment for single-cap selective impurity free vacancy
disordering. Appl. Phys. Lett. 74, 732–734, doi:10.1063/1.123106 (1999).
	31.	 Helmy, A. S. et al. Spatially resolved photoluminescence and Raman spectroscopy of bandgap gratings fabricated in GaAs/AlAs
superlattice waveguide using quantum well intermixing. J. Cryst. Growth. 288, 53–56, doi:10.1016/j.jcrysgro.2005.12.048 (2006).
	32.	 Yu, S. F. & Li, E. H. Semiconductor lasers using diffused quantum-well structures. IEEE J. Sel. Topics Quantum Electron. 4, 723–735,
doi:10.1109/2944.720485 (1998).
	33.	 Bickel, N. & LikamWa, P. Enhanced control over selective-area intermixing of In0.15Ga0.85As/GaAs quantum dots through post-
growth exposure to radio-frequency plasma. Thin Solid Films 519, 1955–1959, doi:10.1016/j.tsf.2010.10.023 (2011).
	34.	 Lee, A. S. W. et al. Enhanced band-gap blueshift due to group V intermixing in InGaAsP multiple quantum well laser structures
induced by low temperature grown InP. Appl Phys Lett 78, 3199–3201, doi:10.1063/1.1374231 (2001).
	35.	 Sang Kee, S., Deok, H. Y., Hyung Hun, Y. & Sung June, K. Area selectivity of InGaAsP-InP multiquantum-well intermixing by
impurity-free vacancy diffusion. IEEE J. of Sel Top Quant 4, 619–623, doi:10.1109/2944.720471 (1998).
	36.	 Peyghambarian, N. & Gibbs, H. M. Optical nonlinearity, bistability, and signal processing in semiconductors. J. Opt. Soc. Am. B. 2,
1215, doi:10.1364/JOSAB.2.001215 (1985).
	37.	 Chemla, D. S., Miller, D. A. B., Smith, P. W., Gossard, A. C. & Wiegmann, W. Room-Temperature Excitonic Nonlinear Absorption
and Refraction in GaAs/AlGaAs Multiple Quantum Well Structures. IEEE J. Quantum Electron. 20, 265–275, doi:10.1109/
JQE.1984.1072393 (1984).